

CITY OF LAWRENCE

City Bid No. B09006

Project No. PW0816

2008 Sidewalk Gap Program

BID TAB

Bid Date: February 17, 2009

Engineer's Estimate: **\$371,265.57**

| ITEM | DESCRIPTION | UNIT | QUANTITY | R.D. Johnson Excavating Co. | | GSR Construction Co. | |
|------|---|------|----------|-----------------------------|--------------|----------------------|--------------|
| | | | | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT |
| | SECTION 1 - HASKELL AVENUE: 23RD TO 15TH (NEW CONSTRUCTION) | | | | | | |
| 1 | 4" Concrete Sidewalk | S.Y. | 1,537 | \$ 25.55 | \$ 39,270.35 | \$ 38.45 | \$ 59,097.65 |
| 2 | 6" Concrete Sidewalk (Reinforced) | S.Y. | 55 | \$ 37.00 | \$ 2,035.00 | \$ 48.48 | \$ 2,666.40 |
| 3 | Access Ramp (with warning surface) | EA | 12 | \$ 600.00 | \$ 7,200.00 | \$ 737.59 | \$ 8,851.08 |
| 4 | Access Ramp (without warning surface) | EA | 6 | \$ 450.00 | \$ 2,700.00 | \$ 568.24 | \$ 3,409.44 |
| 5 | Thickened Edge Sidewalk (see details) | L.F. | 44 | \$ 400.00 | \$ 17,600.00 | \$ 23.23 | \$ 1,022.12 |
| 6 | Handrail (see details) shall be hot dipped galvanized after fabrication, in accordance with ASTM A123 | L.F. | 40 | \$ 72.00 | \$ 2,880.00 | \$ 89.69 | \$ 3,587.60 |
| 7 | Concrete Removal (see general notes in plans) | L.S. | 1 | \$ 500.00 | \$ 500.00 | \$ 2,320.64 | \$ 2,320.64 |
| 8 | Clearing and Grubbing | L.S. | 1 | \$ 3,458.25 | \$ 3,458.25 | \$ 740.10 | \$ 740.10 |
| 9 | Traffic Control | L.S. | 1 | \$ 1,400.00 | \$ 1,400.00 | \$ 2,508.80 | \$ 2,508.80 |
| 10 | Seed, Fertilize, Mulch | L.S. | 1 | \$ 1,000.00 | \$ 1,000.00 | \$ 3,010.56 | \$ 3,010.56 |
| 11 | Irrigation System Work | N/A | 1 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 |
| | TOTAL SECTION 1 | | | | \$ 79,043.60 | | \$ 88,214.39 |
| | SECTION 2 - 15TH STREET: HASKELL TO HARPER (NEW CONSTRUCTION) | | | | | | |
| 1 | 4" Concrete Sidewalk | S.Y. | 896 | \$ 25.55 | \$ 22,892.80 | \$ 37.76 | \$ 33,832.96 |
| 2 | 6" Concrete Sidewalk (Reinforced) | S.Y. | 8 | \$ 37.00 | \$ 296.00 | \$ 48.48 | \$ 387.84 |
| 3 | Access Ramp (with warning surface) | EA | 2 | \$ 600.00 | \$ 1,200.00 | \$ 737.59 | \$ 1,475.18 |
| 4 | Access Ramp (without warning surface) | EA | 4 | \$ 450.00 | \$ 1,800.00 | \$ 568.24 | \$ 2,272.96 |
| 5 | Concrete Removal (see general notes in plans) | L.S. | 1 | \$ 3,576.00 | \$ 3,576.00 | \$ 1,066.24 | \$ 1,066.24 |
| 6 | Traffic Control | L.S. | 1 | \$ 1,000.00 | \$ 1,000.00 | \$ 2,257.92 | \$ 2,257.92 |
| 7 | Seed, Fertilize, Mulch | L.S. | 1 | \$ 500.00 | \$ 500.00 | \$ 1,756.16 | \$ 1,756.16 |
| 8 | Irrigation System Work | N/A | 1 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 |
| | TOTAL SECTION 2 | | | | \$ 32,264.80 | | \$ 44,049.26 |
| | SECTION 3 - 2ND STREET: WISCONSIN TO MICHIGAN (NEW CONSTRUCTION) | | | | | | |
| 1 | 4" Concrete Sidewalk | S.Y. | 425 | \$ 25.55 | \$ 10,858.75 | \$ 40.64 | \$ 17,272.00 |
| 2 | Concrete Removal (see general notes in plans) | L.S. | 1 | \$ 1,062.00 | \$ 1,062.00 | \$ 2,132.48 | \$ 2,132.48 |
| 3 | Traffic Control | L.S. | 1 | \$ 1,200.00 | \$ 1,200.00 | \$ 1,881.60 | \$ 1,881.60 |
| 4 | Seed, Fertilize, Mulch | L.S. | 1 | \$ 500.00 | \$ 500.00 | \$ 1,229.31 | \$ 1,229.31 |

CITY OF LAWRENCE

City Bid No. B09006

Project No. PW0816

2008 Sidewalk Gap Program

BID TAB

Bid Date: February 17, 2009

Engineer's Estimate: **\$371,265.57**

| ITEM | DESCRIPTION | UNIT | QUANTITY | R.D. Johnson Excavating Co. | | GSR Construction Co. | |
|--|---|------|----------|-----------------------------|--------------|----------------------|--------------|
| | | | | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT |
| 5 | Irrigation System Work | N/A | 1 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 |
| TOTAL SECTION 3 | | | | | \$ 14,620.75 | | \$ 23,515.39 |
| SECTION 4 - IOWA STREET: UNIVERSITY TO HARVARD (NEW CONSTRUCTION) | | | | | | | |
| 1 | 4" Concrete Sidewalk | S.Y. | 701 | \$ 25.55 | \$ 17,910.55 | \$ 38.26 | \$ 26,820.26 |
| 2 | 6" Concrete Sidewalk (Reinforced) | S.Y. | 15 | \$ 37.00 | \$ 555.00 | \$ 48.48 | \$ 727.20 |
| 3 | Access Ramp (with warning surface) | EA | 6 | \$ 600.00 | \$ 3,600.00 | \$ 737.59 | \$ 4,425.54 |
| 4 | Concrete Removal (see general notes in plans) | L.S. | 1 | \$ 1,577.25 | \$ 1,577.25 | \$ 1,066.24 | \$ 1,066.24 |
| 5 | Traffic Control | L.S. | 1 | \$ 1,600.00 | \$ 1,600.00 | \$ 3,136.00 | \$ 3,136.00 |
| 6 | Seed, Fertilize, Mulch | L.S. | 1 | \$ 500.00 | \$ 500.00 | \$ 1,505.28 | \$ 1,505.28 |
| 7 | Irrigation System Work | N/A | 1 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 |
| TOTAL SECTION 4 | | | | | \$ 26,742.80 | | \$ 38,680.52 |
| SECTION 5 - NORTH FIFTH (5th) STREET: BETWEEN WALNUT AND ELM (NEW CONSTRUCTION) | | | | | | | |
| 1 | 4" Concrete Sidewalk | S.Y. | 154 | \$ 25.55 | \$ 3,934.70 | \$ 37.63 | \$ 5,795.02 |
| 2 | Access Ramp (without warning surface) | EA | 1 | \$ 450.00 | \$ 450.00 | \$ 568.24 | \$ 568.24 |
| 3 | Concrete Removal (see general notes in plans) | L.S. | 1 | \$ 770.00 | \$ 770.00 | \$ 181.89 | \$ 181.89 |
| 5 | Traffic Control | L.S. | 1 | \$ 550.00 | \$ 550.00 | \$ 627.20 | \$ 627.20 |
| 6 | Seed, Fertilize, Mulch | L.S. | 1 | \$ 500.00 | \$ 500.00 | \$ 376.32 | \$ 376.32 |
| 7 | Irrigation System Work | N/A | 1 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 | force Account | \$ 1,000.00 |
| TOTAL SECTION 5 | | | | | \$ 7,204.70 | | \$ 8,548.67 |
| SECTION 6 - NORTH SEVENTH (7th) STREET: BETWEEN WALNUT AND ELM (NEW CONSTRUCTION) | | | | | | | |
| 1 | 4" Concrete Sidewalk | S.Y. | 62 | \$ 25.55 | \$ 1,584.10 | \$ 39.39 | \$ 2,442.18 |
| 2 | Concrete Removal (see general notes in plans) | L.S. | 1 | \$ 500.00 | \$ 500.00 | \$ - | \$ - |
| 3 | Traffic Control | L.S. | 1 | \$ 550.00 | \$ 550.00 | \$ 815.36 | \$ 815.36 |
| 4 | Seed, Fertilize, Mulch | L.S. | 1 | \$ 350.00 | \$ 350.00 | \$ 376.32 | \$ 376.32 |
| 5 | Irrigation System work | N/A | 1 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 |
| TOTAL SECTION 6 | | | | | \$ 3,984.10 | | \$ 4,633.86 |

CITY OF LAWRENCE

City Bid No. B09006

Project No. PW0816

2008 Sidewalk Gap Program

BID TAB

Bid Date: February 17, 2009

Engineer's Estimate: **\$371,265.57**

| ITEM | DESCRIPTION | UNIT | QUANTITY | R.D. Johnson Excavating Co. | | GSR Construction Co. | |
|---|--|------|----------|-----------------------------|--------------|----------------------|--------------|
| | | | | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT |
| SECTION 7 - VAN GO AREA: EAST LAWRENCE (NEW CONSTRUCTION & REMOVE AND REPLACE) | | | | | | | |
| 1 | 4" Concrete Sidewalk * | S.Y. | 730 | \$ 25.55 | \$ 18,651.50 | \$ 37.38 | \$ 27,287.40 |
| 2 | Access Ramp (with warning surface) | EA | 3 | \$ 600.00 | \$ 1,800.00 | \$ 737.56 | \$ 2,212.68 |
| 3 | Access Ramp (without warning surface) | EA | 5 | \$ 450.00 | \$ 2,250.00 | \$ 568.24 | \$ 2,841.20 |
| 4 | Concrete Removal (see general notes in plans) | L.S. | 1 | \$ 2,555.00 | \$ 2,555.00 | \$ 181.89 | \$ 181.89 |
| 5 | Brick Removal (see general notes in plans) | L.S. | 1 | \$ 2,500.00 | \$ 2,500.00 | \$ - | \$ - |
| 6 | Traffic Control | L.S. | 1 | \$ 550.00 | \$ 550.00 | \$ 1,881.60 | \$ 1,881.60 |
| 7 | Seed, Fertilize, Mulch | L.S. | 1 | \$ 750.00 | \$ 750.00 | \$ 2,182.66 | \$ 2,182.66 |
| 8 | Irrigation System work | N/A | 1 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 |
| TOTAL SECTION 7 | | | | | \$ 30,056.50 | | \$ 37,587.43 |
| SECTION 8 - UTAH STREET: LOUISIANA TO OKLAHOMA (NEW CONSTRUCTION) | | | | | | | |
| 1 | 4" Concrete Sidewalk | S.Y. | 285 | \$ 25.55 | \$ 7,281.75 | \$ 37.63 | \$ 10,724.55 |
| 2 | Access Ramp (with warning surface) | EA | 4 | \$ 600.00 | \$ 2,400.00 | \$ 737.59 | \$ 2,950.36 |
| 3 | Handrail Relocation For 2502 Louisiana Street (see detail on sheet 13 of plans) | L.S. | 1 | \$ 500.00 | \$ 500.00 | \$ 501.76 | \$ 501.76 |
| 4 | Concrete Removal (see general notes in plans) | L.S. | 1 | \$ 750.00 | \$ 750.00 | \$ 708.74 | \$ 708.74 |
| 5 | Traffic Control | L.S. | 1 | \$ 550.00 | \$ 550.00 | \$ 815.36 | \$ 815.36 |
| 6 | Seed, Fertilize, Mulch | L.S. | 1 | \$ 500.00 | \$ 500.00 | \$ 846.72 | \$ 846.72 |
| 7 | Irrigation System Work | N/A | 1 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 |
| TOTAL SECTION 8 | | | | | \$ 12,981.75 | | \$ 17,547.49 |
| SECTION 9 - DAKOTA STREET: LOUISIANA TO OHIO (NEW CONSTRUCTION) | | | | | | | |
| 1 | 4" Concrete Sidewalk | S.Y. | 144 | \$ 25.55 | \$ 3,679.20 | \$ 37.63 | \$ 5,418.72 |
| 2 | Access Ramp (with warning surface) | EA | 1 | \$ 600.00 | \$ 600.00 | \$ 737.59 | \$ 737.59 |
| 3 | Concrete Removal (see general notes in plans) | L.S. | 1 | \$ 750.00 | \$ 750.00 | \$ 181.89 | \$ 181.89 |
| 4 | Traffic Control | L.S. | 1 | \$ 550.00 | \$ 550.00 | \$ 815.36 | \$ 815.36 |
| 5 | Seed, Fertilize, Mulch | L.S. | 1 | \$ 500.00 | \$ 500.00 | \$ 514.30 | \$ 514.30 |
| 6 | Irrigation System Work | N/A | 1 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 |
| TOTAL SECTION 9 | | | | | \$ 7,079.20 | | \$ 8,667.86 |

CITY OF LAWRENCE

City Bid No. B09006

Project No. PW0816

2008 Sidewalk Gap Program

BID TAB

Bid Date: February 17, 2009

Engineer's Estimate: **\$371,265.57**

| ITEM | DESCRIPTION | UNIT | QUANTITY | R.D. Johnson Excavating Co. | | GSR Construction Co. | |
|---|---|------|----------|-----------------------------|---------------|----------------------|---------------|
| | | | | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT |
| SECTION 10 - HASKELL AVENUE: 15TH TO 12TH (REMOVE AND REPLACE) | | | | | | | |
| 1 | 4" Concrete Sidewalk | S.Y. | 487 | \$ 25.55 | \$ 12,442.85 | \$ 38.13 | \$ 18,569.31 |
| 2 | 6" Concrete Sidewalk | S.Y. | 40 | \$ 37.00 | \$ 1,480.00 | \$ 48.48 | \$ 1,939.20 |
| 3 | Access Ramp (with warning surface) | EA | 5 | \$ 600.00 | \$ 3,000.00 | \$ 568.24 | \$ 2,841.20 |
| 4 | Concrete Removal (see general notes in plans) | L.S. | 1 | \$ 1,750.00 | \$ 1,750.00 | \$ 3,775.74 | \$ 3,775.74 |
| 5 | Traffic Control | L.S. | 1 | \$ 1,400.00 | \$ 1,400.00 | \$ 3,136.00 | \$ 3,136.00 |
| 6 | Seed, Fertilize, Mulch | L.S. | 1 | \$ 750.00 | \$ 750.00 | \$ 1,379.84 | \$ 1,379.84 |
| 7 | Irrigation System Work | N/A | 1 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 |
| | TOTAL SECTION 10 | | | | \$ 21,822.85 | | \$ 32,641.29 |
| GRAND TOTAL OF SECTIONS 1 THRU 10 | | | | | \$ 235,801.05 | | \$ 304,086.16 |

City Bid No. B09006

Project No. PW0816

2008 Sidewalk Gap Program**BID TAB**

Bid Date: February 17, 2009

Engineer's Estimate: **\$371,265.57**

| ITEM | DESCRIPTION | UNIT | QUANTITY | Graybeal Construction Co., Inc. | | Meadows Const. Co., Inc | |
|------|---|------|----------|---------------------------------|---------------|-------------------------|---------------|
| | | | | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT |
| | SECTION 1 - HASKELL AVENUE: 23RD TO 15TH (NEW CONSTRUCTION) | | | | | | |
| 1 | 4" Concrete Sidewalk | S.Y. | 1,537 | \$ 37.40 | \$ 57,483.80 | \$ 40.00 | \$ 61,480.00 |
| 2 | 6" Concrete Sidewalk (Reinforced) | S.Y. | 55 | \$ 56.30 | \$ 3,096.50 | \$ 43.00 | \$ 2,365.00 |
| 3 | Access Ramp (with warning surface) | EA | 12 | \$ 1,943.00 | \$ 23,316.00 | \$ 1,185.00 | \$ 14,220.00 |
| 4 | Access Ramp (without warning surface) | EA | 6 | \$ 1,058.00 | \$ 6,348.00 | \$ 440.00 | \$ 2,640.00 |
| 5 | Thickened Edge Sidewalk (see details) | L.F. | 44 | \$ 88.00 | \$ 3,872.00 | \$ 18.00 | \$ 792.00 |
| 6 | Handrail (see details) shall be hot dipped galvanized after fabrication, in accordance with ASTM A123 | L.F. | 40 | \$ 146.00 | \$ 5,840.00 | \$ 104.00 | \$ 4,160.00 |
| 7 | Concrete Removal (see general notes in plans) | L.S. | 1 | \$ 1,850.00 | \$ 1,850.00 | \$ 4,564.00 | \$ 4,564.00 |
| 8 | Clearing and Grubbing | L.S. | 1 | \$ 590.00 | \$ 590.00 | \$ 18,035.00 | \$ 18,035.00 |
| 9 | Traffic Control | L.S. | 1 | \$ 5,280.63 | \$ 5,280.63 | \$ 7,110.00 | \$ 7,110.00 |
| 10 | Seed, Fertilize, Mulch | L.S. | 1 | \$ 2,400.00 | \$ 2,400.00 | \$ 5,262.00 | \$ 5,262.00 |
| 11 | Irrigation System Work | N/A | 1 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 |
| | TOTAL SECTION 1 | | | | \$ 111,076.93 | | \$ 121,628.00 |
| | SECTION 2 - 15TH STREET: HASKELL TO HARPER (NEW CONSTRUCTION) | | | | | | |
| 1 | 4" Concrete Sidewalk | S.Y. | 896 | \$ 36.85 | \$ 33,017.60 | \$ 40.50 | \$ 36,288.00 |
| 2 | 6" Concrete Sidewalk (Reinforced) | S.Y. | 8 | \$ 56.30 | \$ 450.40 | \$ 43.00 | \$ 344.00 |
| 3 | Access Ramp (with warning surface) | EA | 2 | \$ 1,943.00 | \$ 3,886.00 | \$ 1,222.00 | \$ 2,444.00 |
| 4 | Access Ramp (without warning surface) | EA | 4 | \$ 1,058.00 | \$ 4,232.00 | \$ 705.00 | \$ 2,820.00 |
| 5 | Concrete Removal (see general notes in plans) | L.S. | 1 | \$ 850.00 | \$ 850.00 | \$ 1,956.00 | \$ 1,956.00 |
| 6 | Traffic Control | L.S. | 1 | \$ 4,264.00 | \$ 4,264.00 | \$ 6,648.00 | \$ 6,648.00 |
| 7 | Seed, Fertilize, Mulch | L.S. | 1 | \$ 1,400.00 | \$ 1,400.00 | \$ 4,005.00 | \$ 4,005.00 |
| 8 | Irrigation System Work | N/A | 1 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 |
| | TOTAL SECTION 2 | | | | \$ 49,100.00 | | \$ 55,505.00 |
| | SECTION 3 - 2ND STREET: WISCONSIN TO MICHIGAN (NEW CONSTRUCTION) | | | | | | |
| 1 | 4" Concrete Sidewalk | S.Y. | 425 | \$ 39.15 | \$ 16,638.75 | \$ 48.00 | \$ 20,400.00 |
| 2 | Concrete Removal (see general notes in plans) | L.S. | 1 | \$ 1,700.00 | \$ 1,700.00 | \$ 1,124.00 | \$ 1,124.00 |
| 3 | Traffic Control | L.S. | 1 | \$ 3,116.00 | \$ 3,116.00 | \$ 1,330.00 | \$ 1,330.00 |
| 4 | Seed, Fertilize, Mulch | L.S. | 1 | \$ 980.00 | \$ 980.00 | \$ 2,747.00 | \$ 2,747.00 |

City Bid No. B09006

Project No. PW0816

2008 Sidewalk Gap Program**BID TAB**

Bid Date: February 17, 2009

Engineer's Estimate: **\$371,265.57**

| ITEM | DESCRIPTION | UNIT | QUANTITY | Graybeal Construction Co., Inc. | | Meadows Const. Co., Inc | |
|------|--|------|----------|---------------------------------|--------------|-------------------------|--------------|
| | | | | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT |
| 5 | Irrigation System Work | N/A | 1 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 |
| | TOTAL SECTION 3 | | | | \$ 23,434.75 | | \$ 26,601.00 |
| | SECTION 4 - IOWA STREET: UNIVERSITY TO HARVARD (NEW CONSTRUCTION) | | | | | | |
| 1 | 4" Concrete Sidewalk | S.Y. | 701 | \$ 37.25 | \$ 26,112.25 | \$ 40.00 | \$ 28,040.00 |
| 2 | 6" Concrete Sidewalk (Reinforced) | S.Y. | 15 | \$ 56.30 | \$ 844.50 | \$ 43.00 | \$ 645.00 |
| 3 | Access Ramp (with warning surface) | EA | 6 | \$ 1,943.00 | \$ 11,658.00 | \$ 1,185.00 | \$ 7,110.00 |
| 4 | Concrete Removal (see general notes in plans) | L.S. | 1 | \$ 850.00 | \$ 850.00 | \$ 2,282.00 | \$ 2,282.00 |
| 5 | Traffic Control | L.S. | 1 | \$ 4,494.00 | \$ 4,494.00 | \$ 1,792.00 | \$ 1,792.00 |
| 6 | Seed, Fertilize, Mulch | L.S. | 1 | \$ 1,200.00 | \$ 1,200.00 | \$ 2,782.00 | \$ 2,782.00 |
| 7 | Irrigation System Work | N/A | 1 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 |
| | TOTAL SECTION 4 | | | | \$ 46,158.75 | | \$ 43,651.00 |
| | SECTION 5 - NORTH FIFTH (5th) STREET: BETWEEN WALNUT AND ELM (NEW CONSTRUCTION) | | | | | | |
| 1 | 4" Concrete Sidewalk | S.Y. | 154 | \$ 36.75 | \$ 5,659.50 | \$ 44.00 | \$ 6,776.00 |
| 2 | Access Ramp (without warning surface) | EA | 1 | \$ 1,058.00 | \$ 1,058.00 | \$ 650.00 | \$ 650.00 |
| 3 | Concrete Removal (see general notes in plans) | L.S. | 1 | \$ 145.00 | \$ 145.00 | \$ 325.00 | \$ 325.00 |
| 5 | Traffic Control | L.S. | 1 | \$ 1,032.00 | \$ 1,032.00 | \$ 580.00 | \$ 580.00 |
| 6 | Seed, Fertilize, Mulch | L.S. | 1 | \$ 300.00 | \$ 300.00 | \$ 1,374.00 | \$ 1,374.00 |
| 7 | Irrigation System Work | N/A | 1 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 |
| | TOTAL SECTION 5 | | | | \$ 9,194.50 | | \$ 10,705.00 |
| | SECTION 6 - NORTH SEVENTH (7th) STREET: BETWEEN WALNUT AND ELM (NEW CONSTRUCTION) | | | | | | |
| 1 | 4" Concrete Sidewalk | S.Y. | 62 | \$ 38.15 | \$ 2,365.30 | \$ 50.00 | \$ 3,100.00 |
| 2 | Concrete Removal (see general notes in plans) | L.S. | 1 | \$ 0.01 | \$ 0.01 | \$ 150.00 | \$ 150.00 |
| 3 | Traffic Control | L.S. | 1 | \$ 954.00 | \$ 954.00 | \$ 580.00 | \$ 580.00 |
| 4 | Seed, Fertilize, Mulch | L.S. | 1 | \$ 300.00 | \$ 300.00 | \$ 690.00 | \$ 690.00 |
| 5 | Irrigation System work | N/A | 1 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 |
| | TOTAL SECTION 6 | | | | \$ 4,619.31 | | \$ 5,520.00 |

City Bid No. B09006

Project No. PW0816

2008 Sidewalk Gap Program

BID TAB

Bid Date: February 17, 2009

Engineer's Estimate: **\$371,265.57**

| ITEM | DESCRIPTION | UNIT | QUANTITY | Graybeal Construction Co., Inc. | | Meadows Const. Co., Inc | |
|---|--|------|----------|---------------------------------|--------------|-------------------------|--------------|
| | | | | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT |
| SECTION 7 - VAN GO AREA: EAST LAWRENCE (NEW CONSTRUCTION & REMOVE AND REPLACE) | | | | | | | |
| 1 | 4" Concrete Sidewalk * | S.Y. | 730 | \$ 36.55 | \$ 26,681.50 | \$ 46.00 | \$ 33,580.00 |
| 2 | Access Ramp (with warning surface) | EA | 3 | \$ 1,943.00 | \$ 5,829.00 | \$ 1,185.00 | \$ 3,555.00 |
| 3 | Access Ramp (without warning surface) | EA | 5 | \$ 1,058.00 | \$ 5,290.00 | \$ 555.00 | \$ 2,775.00 |
| 4 | Concrete Removal (see general notes in plans) | L.S. | 1 | \$ 145.00 | \$ 145.00 | \$ 1,630.00 | \$ 1,630.00 |
| 5 | Brick Removal (see general notes in plans) | L.S. | 1 | \$ 0.01 | \$ 0.01 | \$ 1,775.00 | \$ 1,775.00 |
| 6 | Traffic Control | L.S. | 1 | \$ 3,539.00 | \$ 3,539.00 | \$ 580.00 | \$ 580.00 |
| 7 | Seed, Fertilize, Mulch | L.S. | 1 | \$ 1,740.00 | \$ 1,740.00 | \$ 5,125.00 | \$ 5,125.00 |
| 8 | Irrigation System work | N/A | 1 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 |
| TOTAL SECTION 7 | | | | | \$ 44,224.51 | | \$ 50,020.00 |
| SECTION 8 - UTAH STREET: LOUISIANA TO OKLAHOMA (NEW CONSTRUCTION) | | | | | | | |
| 1 | 4" Concrete Sidewalk | S.Y. | 285 | \$ 36.75 | \$ 10,473.75 | \$ 45.00 | \$ 12,825.00 |
| 2 | Access Ramp (with warning surface) | EA | 4 | \$ 1,943.00 | \$ 7,772.00 | \$ 1,222.00 | \$ 4,888.00 |
| 3 | Handrail Relocation For 2502 Louisiana Street (see detail on sheet 13 of plans) | L.S. | 1 | \$ 250.00 | \$ 250.00 | \$ 1,000.00 | \$ 1,000.00 |
| 4 | Concrete Removal (see general notes in plans) | L.S. | 1 | \$ 565.00 | \$ 565.00 | \$ 1,305.00 | \$ 1,305.00 |
| 5 | Traffic Control | L.S. | 1 | \$ 1,241.00 | \$ 1,241.00 | \$ 580.00 | \$ 580.00 |
| 6 | Seed, Fertilize, Mulch | L.S. | 1 | \$ 675.00 | \$ 675.00 | \$ 2,060.00 | \$ 2,060.00 |
| 7 | Irrigation System Work | N/A | 1 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 |
| TOTAL SECTION 8 | | | | | \$ 21,976.75 | | \$ 23,658.00 |
| SECTION 9 - DAKOTA STREET: LOUISIANA TO OHIO (NEW CONSTRUCTION) | | | | | | | |
| 1 | 4" Concrete Sidewalk | S.Y. | 144 | \$ 36.75 | \$ 5,292.00 | \$ 45.50 | \$ 6,552.00 |
| 2 | Access Ramp (with warning surface) | EA | 1 | \$ 1,943.00 | \$ 1,943.00 | \$ 1,222.00 | \$ 1,222.00 |
| 3 | Concrete Removal (see general notes in plans) | L.S. | 1 | \$ 145.00 | \$ 145.00 | \$ 325.00 | \$ 325.00 |
| 4 | Traffic Control | L.S. | 1 | \$ 1,039.00 | \$ 1,039.00 | \$ 580.00 | \$ 580.00 |
| 5 | Seed, Fertilize, Mulch | L.S. | 1 | \$ 410.00 | \$ 410.00 | \$ 1,365.00 | \$ 1,365.00 |
| 6 | Irrigation System Work | N/A | 1 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 |
| TOTAL SECTION 9 | | | | | \$ 9,829.00 | | \$ 11,044.00 |

CITY OF LAWRENCE

City Bid No. B09006

Project No. PW0816

2008 Sidewalk Gap Program

BID TAB

Bid Date: February 17, 2009

Engineer's Estimate: **\$371,265.57**

| ITEM | DESCRIPTION | UNIT | QUANTITY | Graybeal Construction Co., Inc. | | Meadows Const. Co., Inc | |
|---|---|------|----------|---------------------------------|---------------|-------------------------|---------------|
| | | | | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT |
| SECTION 10 - HASKELL AVENUE: 15TH TO 12TH (REMOVE AND REPLACE) | | | | | | | |
| 1 | 4" Concrete Sidewalk | S.Y. | 487 | \$ 37.15 | \$ 18,092.05 | \$ 49.00 | \$ 23,863.00 |
| 2 | 6" Concrete Sidewalk | S.Y. | 40 | \$ 56.30 | \$ 2,252.00 | \$ 49.00 | \$ 1,960.00 |
| 3 | Access Ramp (with warning surface) | EA | 5 | \$ 1,943.00 | \$ 9,715.00 | \$ 1,187.00 | \$ 5,935.00 |
| 4 | Concrete Removal (see general notes in plans) | L.S. | 1 | \$ 3,010.00 | \$ 3,010.00 | \$ 2,610.00 | \$ 2,610.00 |
| 5 | Traffic Control | L.S. | 1 | \$ 4,099.00 | \$ 4,099.00 | \$ 5,445.00 | \$ 5,445.00 |
| 6 | Seed, Fertilize, Mulch | L.S. | 1 | \$ 1,100.00 | \$ 1,100.00 | \$ 2,747.00 | \$ 2,747.00 |
| 7 | Irrigation System Work | N/A | 1 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 |
| | TOTAL SECTION 10 | | | | \$ 39,268.05 | | \$ 43,560.00 |
| GRAND TOTAL OF SECTIONS 1 THRU 10 | | | | | \$ 358,882.55 | | \$ 391,892.00 |

City Bid No. B09006

Project No. PW0816

2008 Sidewalk Gap Program

BID TAB

Bid Date: February 17, 2009

Engineer's Estimate: **\$371,265.57**

| ITEM | DESCRIPTION | UNIT | QUANTITY | Kansas Heavy Const., LLC | | Love Enterprise, Inc. | |
|------|---|------|----------|--------------------------|---------------|-----------------------|---------------|
| | | | | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT |
| | SECTION 1 - HASKELL AVENUE: 23RD TO 15TH (NEW CONSTRUCTION) | | | | | | |
| 1 | 4" Concrete Sidewalk | S.Y. | 1,537 | \$ 46.00 | \$ 70,702.00 | \$ 58.50 | \$ 89,914.50 |
| 2 | 6" Concrete Sidewalk (Reinforced) | S.Y. | 55 | \$ 58.00 | \$ 3,190.00 | \$ 63.00 | \$ 3,465.00 |
| 3 | Access Ramp (with warning surface) | EA | 12 | \$ 1,800.00 | \$ 21,600.00 | \$ 1,620.00 | \$ 19,440.00 |
| 4 | Access Ramp (without warning surface) | EA | 6 | \$ 1,500.00 | \$ 9,000.00 | \$ 1,485.00 | \$ 8,910.00 |
| 5 | Thickened Edge Sidewalk (see details) | L.F. | 44 | \$ 100.00 | \$ 4,400.00 | \$ 8.00 | \$ 352.00 |
| 6 | Handrail (see details) shall be hot dipped galvanized after fabrication, in accordance with ASTM A123 | L.F. | 40 | \$ 125.00 | \$ 5,000.00 | \$ 83.00 | \$ 3,320.00 |
| 7 | Concrete Removal (see general notes in plans) | L.S. | 1 | \$ 4,250.00 | \$ 4,250.00 | \$ 2,000.00 | \$ 2,000.00 |
| 8 | Clearing and Grubbing | L.S. | 1 | \$ 1,000.00 | \$ 1,000.00 | \$ 300.00 | \$ 300.00 |
| 9 | Traffic Control | L.S. | 1 | \$ 4,300.00 | \$ 4,300.00 | \$ 1,350.00 | \$ 1,350.00 |
| 10 | Seed, Fertilize, Mulch | L.S. | 1 | \$ 2,500.00 | \$ 2,500.00 | \$ 550.00 | \$ 550.00 |
| 11 | Irrigation System Work | N/A | 1 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 |
| | TOTAL SECTION 1 | | | | \$ 126,942.00 | | \$ 130,601.50 |
| | SECTION 2 - 15TH STREET: HASKELL TO HARPER (NEW CONSTRUCTION) | | | | | | |
| 1 | 4" Concrete Sidewalk | S.Y. | 896 | \$ 46.00 | \$ 41,216.00 | \$ 58.50 | \$ 52,416.00 |
| 2 | 6" Concrete Sidewalk (Reinforced) | S.Y. | 8 | \$ 80.00 | \$ 640.00 | \$ 63.00 | \$ 504.00 |
| 3 | Access Ramp (with warning surface) | EA | 2 | \$ 1,800.00 | \$ 3,600.00 | \$ 1,620.00 | \$ 3,240.00 |
| 4 | Access Ramp (without warning surface) | EA | 4 | \$ 1,500.00 | \$ 6,000.00 | \$ 1,485.00 | \$ 5,940.00 |
| 5 | Concrete Removal (see general notes in plans) | L.S. | 1 | \$ 1,500.00 | \$ 1,500.00 | \$ 1,000.00 | \$ 1,000.00 |
| 6 | Traffic Control | L.S. | 1 | \$ 3,200.00 | \$ 3,200.00 | \$ 950.00 | \$ 950.00 |
| 7 | Seed, Fertilize, Mulch | L.S. | 1 | \$ 1,700.00 | \$ 1,700.00 | \$ 550.00 | \$ 550.00 |
| 8 | Irrigation System Work | N/A | 1 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 |
| | TOTAL SECTION 2 | | | | \$ 58,856.00 | | \$ 65,600.00 |
| | SECTION 3 - 2ND STREET: WISCONSIN TO MICHIGAN (NEW CONSTRUCTION) | | | | | | |
| 1 | 4" Concrete Sidewalk | S.Y. | 425 | \$ 46.00 | \$ 19,550.00 | \$ 58.50 | \$ 24,862.50 |
| 2 | Concrete Removal (see general notes in plans) | L.S. | 1 | \$ 320.00 | \$ 320.00 | \$ 1,500.00 | \$ 1,500.00 |
| 3 | Traffic Control | L.S. | 1 | \$ 1,300.00 | \$ 1,300.00 | \$ 1,150.00 | \$ 1,150.00 |
| 4 | Seed, Fertilize, Mulch | L.S. | 1 | \$ 1,200.00 | \$ 1,200.00 | \$ 200.00 | \$ 200.00 |

CITY OF LAWRENCE

City Bid No. B09006

Project No. PW0816

2008 Sidewalk Gap Program

BID TAB

Bid Date: February 17, 2009

Engineer's Estimate: **\$371,265.57**

| ITEM | DESCRIPTION | UNIT | QUANTITY | Kansas Heavy Const., LLC | | Love Enterprise, Inc. | |
|--|---|------|----------|--------------------------|--------------|-----------------------|--------------|
| | | | | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT |
| 5 | Irrigation System Work | N/A | 1 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 |
| TOTAL SECTION 3 | | | | | \$ 23,370.00 | | \$ 28,712.50 |
| SECTION 4 - IOWA STREET: UNIVERSITY TO HARVARD (NEW CONSTRUCTION) | | | | | | | |
| 1 | 4" Concrete Sidewalk | S.Y. | 701 | \$ 46.00 | \$ 32,246.00 | \$ 58.50 | \$ 41,008.50 |
| 2 | 6" Concrete Sidewalk (Reinforced) | S.Y. | 15 | \$ 60.00 | \$ 900.00 | \$ 63.00 | \$ 945.00 |
| 3 | Access Ramp (with warning surface) | EA | 6 | \$ 1,800.00 | \$ 10,800.00 | \$ 1,620.00 | \$ 9,720.00 |
| 4 | Concrete Removal (see general notes in plans) | L.S. | 1 | \$ 1,200.00 | \$ 1,200.00 | \$ 2,500.00 | \$ 2,500.00 |
| 5 | Traffic Control | L.S. | 1 | \$ 4,300.00 | \$ 4,300.00 | \$ 1,550.00 | \$ 1,550.00 |
| 6 | Seed, Fertilize, Mulch | L.S. | 1 | \$ 1,900.00 | \$ 1,900.00 | \$ 250.00 | \$ 250.00 |
| 7 | Irrigation System Work | N/A | 1 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 |
| TOTAL SECTION 4 | | | | | \$ 52,346.00 | | \$ 56,973.50 |
| SECTION 5 - NORTH FIFTH (5th) STREET: BETWEEN WALNUT AND ELM (NEW CONSTRUCTION) | | | | | | | |
| 1 | 4" Concrete Sidewalk | S.Y. | 154 | \$ 49.00 | \$ 7,546.00 | \$ 56.00 | \$ 8,624.00 |
| 2 | Access Ramp (without warning surface) | EA | 1 | \$ 2,000.00 | \$ 2,000.00 | \$ 1,485.00 | \$ 1,485.00 |
| 3 | Concrete Removal (see general notes in plans) | L.S. | 1 | \$ 250.00 | \$ 250.00 | \$ 100.00 | \$ 100.00 |
| 5 | Traffic Control | L.S. | 1 | \$ 500.00 | \$ 500.00 | \$ 500.00 | \$ 500.00 |
| 6 | Seed, Fertilize, Mulch | L.S. | 1 | \$ 250.00 | \$ 250.00 | \$ 150.00 | \$ 150.00 |
| 7 | Irrigation System Work | N/A | 1 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 |
| TOTAL SECTION 5 | | | | | \$ 11,546.00 | | \$ 11,859.00 |
| SECTION 6 - NORTH SEVENTH (7th) STREET: BETWEEN WALNUT AND ELM (NEW CONSTRUCTION) | | | | | | | |
| 1 | 4" Concrete Sidewalk | S.Y. | 62 | \$ 67.00 | \$ 4,154.00 | \$ 56.00 | \$ 3,472.00 |
| 2 | Concrete Removal (see general notes in plans) | L.S. | 1 | \$ 250.00 | \$ 250.00 | \$ 200.00 | \$ 200.00 |
| 3 | Traffic Control | L.S. | 1 | \$ 500.00 | \$ 500.00 | \$ 500.00 | \$ 500.00 |
| 4 | Seed, Fertilize, Mulch | L.S. | 1 | \$ 400.00 | \$ 400.00 | \$ 100.00 | \$ 100.00 |
| 5 | Irrigation System work | N/A | 1 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 |
| TOTAL SECTION 6 | | | | | \$ 6,304.00 | | \$ 5,272.00 |

CITY OF LAWRENCE

City Bid No. B09006

Project No. PW0816

2008 Sidewalk Gap Program

BID TAB

Bid Date: February 17, 2009

Engineer's Estimate: **\$371,265.57**

| ITEM | DESCRIPTION | UNIT | QUANTITY | Kansas Heavy Const., LLC | | Love Enterprise, Inc. | |
|---|--|------|----------|--------------------------|--------------|-----------------------|--------------|
| | | | | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT |
| SECTION 7 - VAN GO AREA: EAST LAWRENCE (NEW CONSTRUCTION & REMOVE AND REPLACE) | | | | | | | |
| 1 | 4" Concrete Sidewalk * | S.Y. | 730 | \$ 54.00 | \$ 39,420.00 | \$ 56.00 | \$ 40,880.00 |
| 2 | Access Ramp (with warning surface) | EA | 3 | \$ 1,800.00 | \$ 5,400.00 | \$ 1,620.00 | \$ 4,860.00 |
| 3 | Access Ramp (without warning surface) | EA | 5 | \$ 1,000.00 | \$ 5,000.00 | \$ 1,485.00 | \$ 7,425.00 |
| 4 | Concrete Removal (see general notes in plans) | L.S. | 1 | \$ 700.00 | \$ 700.00 | \$ 500.00 | \$ 500.00 |
| 5 | Brick Removal (see general notes in plans) | L.S. | 1 | \$ 1,000.00 | \$ 1,000.00 | \$ 200.00 | \$ 200.00 |
| 6 | Traffic Control | L.S. | 1 | \$ 2,250.00 | \$ 2,250.00 | \$ 500.00 | \$ 500.00 |
| 7 | Seed, Fertilize, Mulch | L.S. | 1 | \$ 1,800.00 | \$ 1,800.00 | \$ 200.00 | \$ 200.00 |
| 8 | Irrigation System work | N/A | 1 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 |
| TOTAL SECTION 7 | | | | | \$ 56,570.00 | | \$ 55,565.00 |
| SECTION 8 - UTAH STREET: LOUISIANA TO OKLAHOMA (NEW CONSTRUCTION) | | | | | | | |
| 1 | 4" Concrete Sidewalk | S.Y. | 285 | \$ 50.00 | \$ 14,250.00 | | \$ 15,960.00 |
| 2 | Access Ramp (with warning surface) | EA | 4 | \$ 1,800.00 | \$ 7,200.00 | | \$ 6,480.00 |
| 3 | Handrail Relocation For 2502 Louisiana Street (see detail on sheet 13 of plans) | L.S. | 1 | \$ 350.00 | \$ 350.00 | \$ 100.00 | \$ 100.00 |
| 4 | Concrete Removal (see general notes in plans) | L.S. | 1 | \$ 1,000.00 | \$ 1,000.00 | \$ 2,000.00 | \$ 2,000.00 |
| 5 | Traffic Control | L.S. | 1 | \$ 650.00 | \$ 650.00 | \$ 500.00 | \$ 500.00 |
| 6 | Seed, Fertilize, Mulch | L.S. | 1 | \$ 900.00 | \$ 900.00 | \$ 200.00 | \$ 200.00 |
| 7 | Irrigation System Work | N/A | 1 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 |
| TOTAL SECTION 8 | | | | | \$ 25,350.00 | | \$ 26,240.00 |
| SECTION 9 - DAKOTA STREET: LOUISIANA TO OHIO (NEW CONSTRUCTION) | | | | | | | |
| 1 | 4" Concrete Sidewalk | S.Y. | 144 | \$ 48.00 | \$ 6,912.00 | \$ 56.00 | \$ 8,064.00 |
| 2 | Access Ramp (with warning surface) | EA | 1 | \$ 1,800.00 | \$ 1,800.00 | \$ 1,620.00 | \$ 1,620.00 |
| 3 | Concrete Removal (see general notes in plans) | L.S. | 1 | \$ 400.00 | \$ 400.00 | \$ 200.00 | \$ 200.00 |
| 4 | Traffic Control | L.S. | 1 | \$ 500.00 | \$ 500.00 | \$ 700.00 | \$ 700.00 |
| 5 | Seed, Fertilize, Mulch | L.S. | 1 | \$ 500.00 | \$ 500.00 | \$ 125.00 | \$ 125.00 |
| 6 | Irrigation System Work | N/A | 1 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 |
| TOTAL SECTION 9 | | | | | \$ 11,112.00 | | \$ 11,709.00 |

CITY OF LAWRENCE

City Bid No. B09006

Project No. PW0816

2008 Sidewalk Gap Program

BID TAB

Bid Date: February 17, 2009

Engineer's Estimate: **\$371,265.57**

| ITEM | DESCRIPTION | UNIT | QUANTITY | Kansas Heavy Const., LLC | | Love Enterprise, Inc. | |
|---|---|------|----------|--------------------------|---------------|-----------------------|---------------|
| | | | | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT |
| SECTION 10 - HASKELL AVENUE: 15TH TO 12TH (REMOVE AND REPLACE) | | | | | | | |
| 1 | 4" Concrete Sidewalk | S.Y. | 487 | \$ 55.00 | \$ 26,785.00 | \$ 58.50 | \$ 28,489.50 |
| 2 | 6" Concrete Sidewalk | S.Y. | 40 | \$ 60.00 | \$ 2,400.00 | \$ 63.00 | \$ 2,520.00 |
| 3 | Access Ramp (with warning surface) | EA | 5 | \$ 1,800.00 | \$ 9,000.00 | \$ 1,620.00 | \$ 8,100.00 |
| 4 | Concrete Removal (see general notes in plans) | L.S. | 1 | \$ 4,500.00 | \$ 4,500.00 | \$ 350.00 | \$ 3,500.00 |
| 5 | Traffic Control | L.S. | 1 | \$ 4,500.00 | \$ 4,500.00 | \$ 1,350.00 | \$ 1,350.00 |
| 6 | Seed, Fertilize, Mulch | L.S. | 1 | \$ 1,850.00 | \$ 1,850.00 | \$ 200.00 | \$ 200.00 |
| 7 | Irrigation System Work | N/A | 1 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 |
| | TOTAL SECTION 10 | | | | \$ 50,035.00 | | \$ 45,159.50 |
| GRAND TOTAL OF SECTIONS 1 THRU 10 | | | | | \$ 422,431.00 | | \$ 437,692.00 |

CITY OF LAWRENCE

City Bid No. B09006

Project No. PW0816

2008 Sidewalk Gap Program

BID TAB

Bid Date: February 17, 2009

Engineer's Estimate: **\$371,265.57**

| ITEM | DESCRIPTION | UNIT | QUANTITY | McAnany Construction, Inc. | | Freeman Concrete Construction, LLC | |
|---|---|------|----------|----------------------------|---------------|------------------------------------|---------------|
| | | | | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT |
| SECTION 1 - HASKELL AVENUE: 23RD TO 15TH (NEW CONSTRUCTION) | | | | | | | |
| 1 | 4" Concrete Sidewalk | S.Y. | 1,537 | \$ 41.00 | \$ 63,017.00 | \$ 68.30 | \$ 104,977.10 |
| 2 | 6" Concrete Sidewalk (Reinforced) | S.Y. | 55 | \$ 65.00 | \$ 3,575.00 | \$ 103.94 | \$ 5,716.70 |
| 3 | Access Ramp (with warning surface) | EA | 12 | \$ 1,000.00 | \$ 12,000.00 | \$ 1,581.00 | \$ 18,972.00 |
| 4 | Access Ramp (without warning surface) | EA | 6 | \$ 800.00 | \$ 4,800.00 | \$ 815.00 | \$ 4,890.00 |
| 5 | Thickened Edge Sidewalk (see details) | L.F. | 44 | \$ 50.00 | \$ 2,200.00 | \$ 70.00 | \$ 3,080.00 |
| 6 | Handrail (see details) shall be hot dipped galvanized after fabrication, in accordance with ASTM A123 | L.F. | 40 | \$ 50.00 | \$ 2,000.00 | \$ 100.00 | \$ 4,000.00 |
| 7 | Concrete Removal (see general notes in plans) | L.S. | 1 | \$ 2,000.00 | \$ 2,000.00 | \$ 450.00 | \$ 450.00 |
| 8 | Clearing and Grubbing | L.S. | 1 | \$ 1,000.00 | \$ 1,000.00 | \$ 1,900.00 | \$ 1,900.00 |
| 9 | Traffic Control | L.S. | 1 | \$ 1,000.00 | \$ 1,000.00 | \$ 1,400.00 | \$ 1,400.00 |
| 10 | Seed, Fertilize, Mulch | L.S. | 1 | \$ 10,000.00 | \$ 10,000.00 | \$ 1,200.00 | \$ 1,200.00 |
| 11 | Irrigation System Work | N/A | 1 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 |
| TOTAL SECTION 1 | | | | | \$ 102,592.00 | | \$ 147,585.80 |
| SECTION 2 - 15TH STREET: HASKELL TO HARPER (NEW CONSTRUCTION) | | | | | | | |
| 1 | 4" Concrete Sidewalk | S.Y. | 896 | \$ 41.00 | \$ 36,736.00 | \$ 71.00 | \$ 63,616.00 |
| 2 | 6" Concrete Sidewalk (Reinforced) | S.Y. | 8 | \$ 100.00 | \$ 800.00 | \$ 104.00 | \$ 832.00 |
| 3 | Access Ramp (with warning surface) | EA | 2 | \$ 1,000.00 | \$ 2,000.00 | \$ 1,581.00 | \$ 3,162.00 |
| 4 | Access Ramp (without warning surface) | EA | 4 | \$ 800.00 | \$ 3,200.00 | \$ 815.00 | \$ 3,260.00 |
| 5 | Concrete Removal (see general notes in plans) | L.S. | 1 | \$ 1,000.00 | \$ 1,000.00 | \$ 650.00 | \$ 650.00 |
| 6 | Traffic Control | L.S. | 1 | \$ 1,000.00 | \$ 1,000.00 | \$ 1,000.00 | \$ 1,000.00 |
| 7 | Seed, Fertilize, Mulch | L.S. | 1 | \$ 3,000.00 | \$ 3,000.00 | \$ 700.00 | \$ 700.00 |
| 8 | Irrigation System Work | N/A | 1 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 |
| TOTAL SECTION 2 | | | | | \$ 48,736.00 | | \$ 74,220.00 |
| SECTION 3 - 2ND STREET: WISCONSIN TO MICHIGAN (NEW CONSTRUCTION) | | | | | | | |
| 1 | 4" Concrete Sidewalk | S.Y. | 425 | \$ 50.00 | \$ 21,250.00 | \$ 74.00 | \$ 31,450.00 |
| 2 | Concrete Removal (see general notes in plans) | L.S. | 1 | \$ 1,000.00 | \$ 1,000.00 | \$ 1,200.00 | \$ 1,200.00 |
| 3 | Traffic Control | L.S. | 1 | \$ 500.00 | \$ 500.00 | \$ 1,200.00 | \$ 1,200.00 |
| 4 | Seed, Fertilize, Mulch | L.S. | 1 | \$ 1,000.00 | \$ 1,000.00 | \$ 300.00 | \$ 300.00 |

CITY OF LAWRENCE

City Bid No. B09006

Project No. PW0816

2008 Sidewalk Gap Program

BID TAB

Bid Date: February 17, 2009

Engineer's Estimate: **\$371,265.57**

| ITEM | DESCRIPTION | UNIT | QUANTITY | McAnany Construction, Inc. | | Freeman Concrete Construction, LLC | |
|--|---|------|----------|----------------------------|---------------|------------------------------------|--------------|
| | | | | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT |
| 5 | Irrigation System Work | N/A | 1 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 |
| TOTAL SECTION 3 | | | | | \$ 24,750.00 | | \$ 35,150.00 |
| SECTION 4 - IOWA STREET: UNIVERSITY TO HARVARD (NEW CONSTRUCTION) | | | | | | | |
| 1 | 4" Concrete Sidewalk | S.Y. | 701 | \$ 40.00 | \$ 28,040.00 | \$ 71.00 | \$ 49,771.00 |
| 2 | 6" Concrete Sidewalk (Reinforced) | S.Y. | 15 | \$ 50.00 | \$ 750.00 | \$ 104.00 | \$ 1,560.00 |
| 3 | Access Ramp (with warning surface) | EA | 6 | \$ 1,000.00 | \$ 6,000.00 | \$ 1,581.00 | \$ 9,486.00 |
| 4 | Concrete Removal (see general notes in plans) | L.S. | 1 | \$ 1,000.00 | \$ 1,000.00 | \$ 450.00 | \$ 450.00 |
| 5 | Traffic Control | L.S. | 1 | \$ 1,000.00 | \$ 1,000.00 | \$ 1,600.00 | \$ 1,600.00 |
| 6 | Seed, Fertilize, Mulch | L.S. | 1 | \$ 3,000.00 | \$ 3,000.00 | \$ 220.00 | \$ 220.00 |
| 7 | Irrigation System Work | N/A | 1 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 |
| TOTAL SECTION 4 | | | | | \$ 40,790.00 | | \$ 64,087.00 |
| SECTION 5 - NORTH FIFTH (5th) STREET: BETWEEN WALNUT AND ELM (NEW CONSTRUCTION) | | | | | | | |
| 1 | 4" Concrete Sidewalk | S.Y. | 154 | \$ 41.00 | \$ 6,314.00 | \$ 74.00 | \$ 11,396.00 |
| 2 | Access Ramp (without warning surface) | EA | 1 | \$ 1,000.00 | \$ 1,000.00 | \$ 815.00 | \$ 815.00 |
| 3 | Concrete Removal (see general notes in plans) | L.S. | 1 | \$ 500.00 | \$ 500.00 | \$ 720.00 | \$ 720.00 |
| 5 | Traffic Control | L.S. | 1 | \$ 500.00 | \$ 500.00 | \$ 525.00 | \$ 525.00 |
| 6 | Seed, Fertilize, Mulch | L.S. | 1 | \$ 1,000.00 | \$ 1,000.00 | \$ 70.00 | \$ 70.00 |
| 7 | Irrigation System Work | N/A | 1 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 |
| TOTAL SECTION 5 | | | | | \$ 103,140.00 | | \$ 14,526.00 |
| SECTION 6 - NORTH SEVENTH (7th) STREET: BETWEEN WALNUT AND ELM (NEW CONSTRUCTION) | | | | | | | |
| 1 | 4" Concrete Sidewalk | S.Y. | 62 | \$ 50.00 | \$ 3,100.00 | \$ 72.00 | \$ 4,464.00 |
| 2 | Concrete Removal (see general notes in plans) | L.S. | 1 | \$ 500.00 | \$ 500.00 | \$ 810.00 | \$ 810.00 |
| 3 | Traffic Control | L.S. | 1 | \$ 500.00 | \$ 500.00 | \$ 525.00 | \$ 525.00 |
| 4 | Seed, Fertilize, Mulch | L.S. | 1 | \$ 500.00 | \$ 500.00 | \$ 70.00 | \$ 70.00 |
| 5 | Irrigation System work | N/A | 1 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 |
| TOTAL SECTION 6 | | | | | \$ 5,600.00 | | \$ 6,869.00 |

CITY OF LAWRENCE

City Bid No. B09006

Project No. PW0816

2008 Sidewalk Gap Program

BID TAB

Bid Date: February 17, 2009

Engineer's Estimate: **\$371,265.57**

| ITEM | DESCRIPTION | UNIT | QUANTITY | McAnany Construction, Inc. | | Freeman Concrete Construction, LLC | |
|---|--|------|----------|----------------------------|--------------|------------------------------------|--------------|
| | | | | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT |
| SECTION 7 - VAN GO AREA: EAST LAWRENCE (NEW CONSTRUCTION & REMOVE AND REPLACE) | | | | | | | |
| 1 | 4" Concrete Sidewalk * | S.Y. | 730 | \$ 45.00 | \$ 32,850.00 | \$ 71.00 | \$ 51,830.00 |
| 2 | Access Ramp (with warning surface) | EA | 3 | \$ 1,000.00 | \$ 3,000.00 | \$ 1,581.00 | \$ 4,743.00 |
| 3 | Access Ramp (without warning surface) | EA | 5 | \$ 800.00 | \$ 4,000.00 | \$ 815.00 | \$ 4,075.00 |
| 4 | Concrete Removal (see general notes in plans) | L.S. | 1 | \$ 100.00 | \$ 100.00 | \$ 900.00 | \$ 900.00 |
| 5 | Brick Removal (see general notes in plans) | L.S. | 1 | \$ 5,000.00 | \$ 5,000.00 | \$ 4,500.00 | \$ 4,500.00 |
| 6 | Traffic Control | L.S. | 1 | \$ 1,000.00 | \$ 1,000.00 | \$ 525.00 | \$ 525.00 |
| 7 | Seed, Fertilize, Mulch | L.S. | 1 | \$ 5,000.00 | \$ 5,000.00 | \$ 512.00 | \$ 512.00 |
| 8 | Irrigation System work | N/A | 1 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 |
| TOTAL SECTION 7 | | | | | \$ 51,950.00 | | \$ 68,085.00 |
| SECTION 8 - UTAH STREET: LOUISIANA TO OKLAHOMA (NEW CONSTRUCTION) | | | | | | | |
| 1 | 4" Concrete Sidewalk | S.Y. | 285 | \$ 40.00 | \$ 11,400.00 | \$ 74.00 | \$ 21,090.00 |
| 2 | Access Ramp (with warning surface) | EA | 4 | \$ 1,000.00 | \$ 4,000.00 | \$ 1,581.00 | \$ 6,324.00 |
| 3 | Handrail Relocation For 2502 Louisiana Street (see detail on sheet 13 of plans) | L.S. | 1 | \$ 1,000.00 | \$ 1,000.00 | \$ 500.00 | \$ 500.00 |
| 4 | Concrete Removal (see general notes in plans) | L.S. | 1 | \$ 200.00 | \$ 200.00 | \$ 750.00 | \$ 750.00 |
| 5 | Traffic Control | L.S. | 1 | \$ 200.00 | \$ 200.00 | \$ 525.00 | \$ 525.00 |
| 6 | Seed, Fertilize, Mulch | L.S. | 1 | \$ 200.00 | \$ 200.00 | \$ 500.00 | \$ 500.00 |
| 7 | Irrigation System Work | N/A | 1 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 |
| TOTAL SECTION 8 | | | | | \$ 18,000.00 | | \$ 30,689.00 |
| SECTION 9 - DAKOTA STREET: LOUISIANA TO OHIO (NEW CONSTRUCTION) | | | | | | | |
| 1 | 4" Concrete Sidewalk | S.Y. | 144 | \$ 36.00 | \$ 5,184.00 | \$ 74.00 | \$ 10,656.00 |
| 2 | Access Ramp (with warning surface) | EA | 1 | \$ 400.00 | \$ 400.00 | \$ 1,581.00 | \$ 1,581.00 |
| 3 | Concrete Removal (see general notes in plans) | L.S. | 1 | \$ 200.00 | \$ 200.00 | \$ 610.00 | \$ 610.00 |
| 4 | Traffic Control | L.S. | 1 | \$ 100.00 | \$ 100.00 | \$ 525.00 | \$ 525.00 |
| 5 | Seed, Fertilize, Mulch | L.S. | 1 | \$ 100.00 | \$ 100.00 | \$ 120.00 | \$ 120.00 |
| 6 | Irrigation System Work | N/A | 1 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 |
| TOTAL SECTION 9 | | | | | \$ 6,984.00 | | \$ 14,492.00 |

CITY OF LAWRENCE

City Bid No. B09006

Project No. PW0816

2008 Sidewalk Gap Program

BID TAB

Bid Date: February 17, 2009

Engineer's Estimate: **\$371,265.57**

| ITEM | DESCRIPTION | UNIT | QUANTITY | McAnany Construction, Inc. | | Freeman Concrete Construction, LLC | |
|---|---|------|----------|----------------------------|---------------|------------------------------------|---------------|
| | | | | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT |
| SECTION 10 - HASKELL AVENUE: 15TH TO 12TH (REMOVE AND REPLACE) | | | | | | | |
| 1 | 4" Concrete Sidewalk | S.Y. | 487 | \$ 40.00 | \$ 19,480.00 | \$ 71.00 | \$ 34,577.00 |
| 2 | 6" Concrete Sidewalk | S.Y. | 40 | \$ 41.00 | \$ 1,640.00 | \$ 104.00 | \$ 4,160.00 |
| 3 | Access Ramp (with warning surface) | EA | 5 | \$ 800.00 | \$ 4,000.00 | \$ 1,581.00 | \$ 7,905.00 |
| 4 | Concrete Removal (see general notes in plans) | L.S. | 1 | \$ 100.00 | \$ 100.00 | \$ 750.00 | \$ 750.00 |
| 5 | Traffic Control | L.S. | 1 | \$ 100.00 | \$ 100.00 | \$ 1,400.00 | \$ 1,400.00 |
| 6 | Seed, Fertilize, Mulch | L.S. | 1 | \$ 100.00 | \$ 100.00 | \$ 350.00 | \$ 350.00 |
| 7 | Irrigation System Work | N/A | 1 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 | Force Account | \$ 1,000.00 |
| TOTAL SECTION 10 | | | | | \$ 26,420.00 | | \$ 50,142.00 |
| GRAND TOTAL OF SECTIONS 1 THRU 10 | | | | | \$ 428,962.00 | | \$ 505,845.80 |